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ORANGE COUNTY ZONING DISTRICTS 

Agricultural Districts 

A-1.. .. . .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . Citrus Rural 
A-2.............. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .... Farmland Rural 
A-R..... .. . .. . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . .. . . . . ... Agricultural-Residential District 

Residential Districts 

R-CE ................................ . 
R-CE-2 .............................. . 
R-CE-5 .............................. . 
R-1, R-IA & R-lAA ................ . 
R-IAAA & R-IAAAA ............. . 
R-2 ................................... . 
R-3 ................................... . 
X-C ................................... . 
R-T ................................... . 
R-T-1.. .............................. . 
R-T-2 ................................ . 
R-L-D ............................... . 
N-R .................................. . 

Non- Residential Districts 

P-0 .................................. . 
C-l. .................................. . 
C-2 ................................... . 
C-3 ................................... . 
I-IA .................................. . 
1-1/1-5 .............................. . 
1-2/1-3 .............................. . 
14 .................................. . 

Other District 

P-D ................................... . 
U-V ................................... . 
N-C .................................. . 
N-A-C ............................... . 

Country Estate District 
Rural Residential District 
Rural Country Estate Residential District 
Single-Family Dwelling District 
Residential Urban Districts 
Residential District 
Multiple-Family Dwelling District 
Cluster Districts (where X is the base zoning district) 
Mobile Home Park District 
Mobile Home Subdivision District 
Combination Mobile Home and Single-Family Dwelling District 
Residential -Low-Density District 
Neighborhood Residential 

Professional Office District 
Retail Commercial District 
General Commercial District 
Wholesale Commercial District 
Restricted Industrial District 
Restricted Industrial District 
Industrial Park District 
Industrial District 

Planned Development District 
Urban Village District 
Neighborhood Center 
Neighborhood Activity Center 





VARIANCE CRITERIA 

Section 30-43 of the Orange County Code Stipulates specific standards for the approval of variances. No application for a 
zoning variance shall be approved unless the Board of Zoning Adjustment finds that all of the following standards are met: 

l. Special Conditions and Circumstances - Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning 
district. Zoning violations or nonconformities on neighboring properties shall not constitute grounds for approval of 
any proposed zoning variance. 

2. Not Self-Created - The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant. A self­
created hardship shall not justify a zoning variance; i.e.,when the applicant himself by his own conduct creates the 
hardship which he alleges to exist, he is not entitled to relief. 

3. No Special Privilege Conferred - Approval of the zoning variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 
special privilege that is denied by the Chapter to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district. 

4. Deprivation of Rights- Literal interpretation of the provisions contained in this Chapter would deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this Chapter and would 
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. Financial loss or business competition or purchase of the 
property with intent to develop in violation of the restrictions of this Chapter shall not constitute grounds for approval. 

5. Minimum Possible Variance - The zoning variance approved is the minimum variance that will make possible the 
reasonable use of the land, building or structure. 

6. Purpose and Intent - Approval of the zoning variance will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of this Chapter 
and such zoning variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION CRITERIA: 

Subject to Section 38-78, in reviewing any request for a Special Exception, the following criteria shall be met: 

1. The use shall be consistent with the Comprehensive Policy Plan. 

2. The use shall be similar and compatible with the surrounding area and shall be consistent with the pattern of 
surrounding development. 

3. The use shall not act as a detrimental intrusion into a surrounding area. 

4. The use shall meet the performance standards of the district in which the use is permitted. 

5. The use shall be similar in noise, vibration, dust, odor, glare, heat producing and other characteristics that are 
associated with the majority of uses currently pennitted in the zoning district. 

6. Landscape buffer yards shall be in accordance with Section 24-5, Orange County Code. Buffer yard types shall track 
the district in which the use is permitted. 

In addition to demonstrating compliance with the above criteria, any applicable conditions set forth in Section 38-79 
shall be met. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS 
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BZA 
APPLICANT DISTRICT Recommendations 

VA-17-05-037 Central Florida Behavioral Hospital 1 Approved w/Conditions 

VA-17-05-039 

SE-17-05-029 

VA-17-05-030 

VA-17-05-031 

VA-17-05-032 

VA-17-05-033 

VA-17-05-034 

VA-17-05-035 

SE-17-05-038 

VA-17-05-040 

SE-17-05-041 

Allan Andrew Pu 

Florida Vietnamese Buddhist 
Association 

Steven Vaught 

Jack E. Owens 

Bruce Mclay 

Dean Puller 

Ariel Jimenez 

Robert Price 

Waldon Professional Funeral & 
Cremation Services, LLC 

Aaron Vierbicky 

Keith Przeclawski 

1 Denied 

5 Approved w/Conditions 

3 Approved w/Conditions 

2 Approved w/Conditions 

4 Approved w/Conditions 

3 Approved w/Conditions 

3 Approved w/Conditions 

2 Approved w/Conditions 

2 Denied 

3 Approved w/Conditions 

5 Approved w/Conditions 
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CENTRAL FLORIDA BEHAVIORAL HOSPITAL VA-17-05-037 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 
LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

Variance in P-D zoning district to construct a 12 ft. high fence in lieu 
of 8 ft. 
(Note: The total length of the fence will be 125 ft. and will have 2 
gates.) 

6601 Central Florida Parkway, Orlando FL 32821 

Northwest corner of Central Florida Pkwy., and Sea Harbor Dr., east 
of 1-4 

12-24-28 

7.14 acres 

1 

BEG 206.5 FT S 25 DEG W OF THE INT OF WL Y R/W LINE OF 
SEA HARBOR DR & SLY R/W LINE OF ACADEMIC DR RUN S 25 
DEG W 560.17 FT SWLY & NWLY ALONG CURVE 57.79 FT N 59 
DEG W 216.38 FT NWL Y 285.97 FT N 26 DEG E 582.57 FT S 63 
DEG E 527.01 FT TO POB 

12-24-28-0000-00-028 
NO. OF NOTICES: 50 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 6-0): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated March 15, 2017, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; and 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 



SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a brief presentation on the case, addressing the location of 
the fence, the site plan, and photographs. 

The applicant discussed the previous variance approval and explained the type of 
fence proposed for the purpose of protecting patients using the playground. The 
applicant presented a letter of approval from the neighboring Hilton Hotel. 

The BZA felt that the request makes sense to protect the playground for privacy 
and safety. 

There was no opposition at the hearing. The BZA approved the variance. 

Page 12 
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Applicant: Central Florida Behavioral Hospital 

BZA Number: VA-17-05-037 

BZA Date: 05/04/2017 

District: 1 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 12-24-28-SW-C 

Tract Size: 7.14 acres 

Address: 6601 Central Florida Parkway, Orlando FL 32821 

Location: Northwest corner of Central Florida Pkwy., and Sea Harbor Dr., east of 1-4 
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5074-028 

BASTEEL PERIMETER SYSTEMS 
1400 MAGNOLIA AVE. 
FRANKFORT, IN 46041 

TOLL FREE: 1-866-369-8335 
FAX: (765) 654-8755 

www.basteel.com 

'--------8' 1112'TYP. ---------' 
2" STAINLESS 

STEEL SCREW WI 
SECURITY >EAD 

FRONT VIEW 

DETAIL '8' 

t/4-20 STAll'l..ESS 
STEEL cARRiAGE 

BOl.T ANO NUT 

314' STAllUSS 
STEEL SCREW 

C'.375:.J 
l VJ> \UJ7 'GO] 

l!~· }-r- . .017' THICK 
I 80,000PSI 

PICKET LAYOUT 

NOTES: 
t. MATERIALS OF CONSTRUCTION ARE GALVANIZED STEEL EXCEPT W>ERE NOTED. 
2. BASTEEL STANDARD COLORS COATED USING ORGANIC FLUORDP<ll. YMER (KYNAR). 
3. INSTALLATION TO BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPEOFICATIONS 
4. DO NOT SCALE DRAWING. 
5. THIS DRAWING IS INTENDED FOR USE BY ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, CONTRACTORS, CONSU.TANTS AND DESIGN PROFESSIONALS 

FOR PLANNING PURPOSES ONLY. THIS DRAWING MAY NOT BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION. 
6. All INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN WAS CURRENT AT THE TIME OF DEVELOPMENT BUT MUST BE REVIEWED ANO APPROVED BY 

THE PRODUCT MANUFACTURER TO BE CONSIDERED ACCURATE. 
7. Cot/TRACTOR'S NOTE: FOR PRODUCT AND COMPANY INFORMA"R£~~Vci~nto AND ENTER 

REFERENCE NUMBER 5074°020. -

CITADEL 
CITADEL SECURITY FENCE 

MAR 15 2017 
ORANlil:. ~UUl1 It 
ZONING DIVISION 

REVISION DA TE 08/24/2016 

PROTECTED BY COPYRIGHT C 2016 CADDETAILS.COM LTD. CAOdetals.ccrn 
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3/09/2017 
Central Florida Behavioral Hospital Inc 

To: Orange County Board of Zoning 

Re: Zoning Variance 

Request: Central Florida Behavioral Hospital would like to install 125 linear feet of a 12' tall fence. This 

fence would be installed on the south west side of the current property and would be the perimeter 

fence far a playground area. The playground area is used by patients that are staying at the facility. 

In 2008, the hospital submitted a variance application to install a _12' fence on the property. That 

variance was approved (Ref. Variance# 08-01-011). That fence is currently still installed on property. 

The fence is constructed of galvanized steel post at 6' on center with panels that are attached from post 
to post. The fence will be powder coated and painted black. The fence that was selected is decorative in 

nature and will not be an eyesore to the public. See attached cut sheet of fence. 

The total length of the fence will be 125 linear feet. The fence will have two gates that are 4' wide with 

appropriate locks. 

Please understand that due to the nature of the facility, a taller fence is required. The safety of our 

patients and the safety of the public is of paramount importance to the facility and we hope that the 

Zoning Board agrees. This was the same reason we were approved in 2008 under Variance Number 08-

01-011. 

Thank you for your help 

RECEIVED 
MAR 15 2017 

ORANGE. COUNTY, 
ZONING DIVISION 

Page I 7 



GOVERNl\IBNT 
FLORIDA 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-17-05-037 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Nick Balevich 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
May 4, 2017 

Commission District: 1 

APPLICANT: Central Florida Behavioral Hospital 

REQUEST: Variance in P-D zoning district to construct a 12 ft. high 
fence in lieu of 8 ft. 

(Note: The total length of the fence will be 125 ft. and will 
have 2 gates.) 

LOCATION: Northwest corner of Central Florida Pkwy., and Sea Harbor 
Dr., east of 1-4 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 6601 Central Florida Parkway, Orlando, Florida, 32821 

PARCEL ID: 12-24-28-0000-00-028 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 50 

TRACT SIZE: 7. 14 acres 

DISTRICT#: 1 

ZONING: P-D 

EXISTING USE(S): Hospital 

PROPOSED USE(S): Hospital 

SURROUNDING USES: N- Hotel/Motel 
S - Restaurant and gas station 
E-Sea World 
W - Hotel/Motel 

Page 18 



STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant is requesting a variance to install 125 feet of a twelve (12) foot high 
fence. 

2. The proposed fence will surround a playground area used by patients of the facility, 
and will be decorative in appearance. 

3. The BZA approved a similar variance in 2008, for similar fencing on the west side of 
this property. 

4. Staff has no objections due to special conditions and circumstances regarding the 
use and necessary security. Approval of the request will not adversely impact anyone 
as the proposed fence will be located over fifty (50) feet from the property line adjacent 
to Central Florida Parkway and over 150 feet from the property line adjacent to Sea 
Harbor Drive. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated March 15, 2017, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; and, 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

cc: Alex Swenson, 6601 Central Florida Parkway, Orlando, Florida 32821 
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ALLAN ANDREW PU 
VA-17-05-039 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 
LEGAL: 
PARCEL ID: 

Variance in the A-1 zoning district to construct a single family 
residence 23 ft. from the Normal High Water Elevation (NHWE) line 
of Hickory Nut Lake in lieu of 50 ft. 
(Note: The subject property was platted on October 30, 1956. 
However, the zoning of the property requires a 50 ft. building setback 
whether it is lakefront or not.) 
9343 Lake Hickory Nut Drive, Winter Garden FL 34787 
North side of Lake Hickory Nut Drive, south of Lake Hickory Nut, 
approximately 1/2 mile south of Old YMCA Rd. 
06-24-27 
1 acre 
1 

HICKORY LAKE ESTATES V/4 LOT 28 
06-24-27-3548-00-280 

NO. OF NOTICES: 76 

DECISION: DENIED the Variance request in that there was no unnecessary hardship 
shown on the land; and further, it did not meet the requirements governing variances as 
spelled out in Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) (5 in favor and 1 opposed). 

SYNOPSIS: The applicant is proposing a 3,591 sq. ft. home. It will encroach in the 
lake setback by twenty-seven (27) feet. The lake setback proposed is twenty-three (23) 
feet in lieu of the required fifty (50) feet. 

Staff gave a presentation. The average house size in this subdivision is 2, 700 sq. ft. 
The homes on this lake meet the fifty (50) foot lake setback. One (1) variance was 
issued for a pool deck fourteen (14) feet from the lake. There is a peculiar finger-like 
protrusion of the shoreline into the subject property which does qualify as a legitimate 
hardship on the land. However, the primary cause of the variance is the proposed size 
of the home. Further, staff advised that if this variance is granted, it will partially block 
the view of the lake of the adjacent neighbor. 

The applicant disagreed with the staff presentation and staff recommendation. He 
indicated he plans to build this house for himself once his current mortgage is paid off. 

Two (2) neighbors, including the most impacted neighbor, spoke in opposition. They 
stated the applicant should reduce the house size and comply with all setbacks just as 
they did. One (1) neighbor felt this house was too close to his house and was 
concerned about fire protection for both houses. 

PagciJO 



The BZA concluded the main issue was not blocking the view of the lake, but rather the 
size of the home is causing the need for the variance. 

Staff received seventeen (17) commentaries in opposition and three (3) commentaries 
in favor. 

Page ill 



Applicant: Allan Andrew Pu 

BZA Number: VA-17-05-039 

BZA Date: 05/04/2017 

District: 1 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 06-24-27-NE-A 

Tract Size: 1 acre 

Address: 9343 Lake Hickory Nut Drive, Winter Garden, FL 34787 

Location: North side of Lake Hickory Nut Drive, south of Lake Hickory Nut, approximately 1/2 
mile south of Old YMCA Rd. 

Page 112 



Proposal letter to Orange County Board of Zoning Adjustment, requesting a variance for allowing a 

single family 2 story home to be built, which encroaches upon the rear setback distance by 27ft 

(Regulation is 50 ft). 

Orange County Zoning Division 

201 S. Rosalind Avenue 

Post Office Box 2687 

Orlando, Fl 32802-2687 

407-836-3111 

March 14, 2017 

Dear Orange County Zoning Division, 

This proposal letter is to request and substantiate the grant of a Variance for a residence at 9343 Lake 

Hickory Nut Drive in Winter Garden, FL. The Variance requested is relatively minor, and as shown below 

clearly meets all of the parameters set forth in Section 30-43 (3) of the Orange County Code which 

stipulates specific standards for the approval of variances. Further, if granted, this Variance will not 

violate or circumvent any of the six exclusionary parameters set forth in the Zoning Variance Criteria. 

Rear Setback Adjustment 

The petitioner requests a Variance allowing a rear setback of 23ft (SOft required) to be able to build a 

single family home on the residential lakefront property, generally following the setback guidelines, but 

which in one area is reduced significantly due to a natural feature in the lake so as to otherwise cause an 

encroachment into the County's minimum rear yard setback guidelines by 27ft. This encroachment 

would occur in primarily one area on the North side of the property on 9343 Lake Hickory Nut Drive. The 

reason(s) for requesting the proposed reduced rear setback is primarily to bring the property into visual 

harmony with the beautiful lake views and, allow the property owner to build a home that would 

normally fit on the property of equal size without the natural hardship of how the lake contours into the 

property. The requested Variance would provide an additional 747 sq-ft of structural foundation to be 

able to build the applicants family home. It is the absolute intent of the petitioner (for his own personal 

architectural preferences as well as the needs of the Zoning Administrator/Planning Commission) to 

create a home that specifically blends in with not only the existing area, but is also in complete harmony 
with the neighboring homes and appearances: 

• The proposed home shall be constructed of stucco and architectural shakes with an identical size as 

several other neighboring properties and homes surrounding the lake. 

PageiJ3 



•The proposed home shall be finished in a tasteful manner as several neighboring properties and 

homes surrounding the lake. 

• The proposed home shall be planted with like vegetation to further become harmonious and blend in 

with several neighboring properties and homes surrounding the lake. 

•The proposed home is desired, intended, and shall be built specifically to be unobtrusive and "low 

key'', blending in with the neighborhood and homes surrounding the lake, but also add significant value 

to the neighborhood. 

Support of Favorable Findings Chapter 

(Section 30-43 (3)) sets forth the conditions under which Variances such as those proposed in this letter 

would be found acceptable to the Zoning Administrator I Planning Commission. The petitioner is 

confident that the proposed Variances fall within these guidelines, notably; 

A} " ... Special Conditions and Circumstances ... " Special Conditions and circumstances exist which are 

particular to the land and are not applicable to other lands in the same zoning district. The extended leg 

of the lake which falls onto the property significantly reduces the buildable footprint even though the 

land is significantly higher than the Normal High Water Elevation line or even the 100 Year Base Flood 

Elevation. 

zZ: ._. 
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LOT27 

Clouded Area Shows the Natural Hardship that exists on the property which prevents the applicant from 
building a typical home plan. Yellow highlighted area shows requested setback variance of 23'. 
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B) "Not Self-Created" The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 

applicant, therefore the applicant should be granted relief. 

C) "No Special Privilege Conferred" There are at least two other houses on the same street with 

structures that are less than SOft from the Normal High Water Elevation including the neighbor directly 

next door. 

D) "Deprivation of Rights" The natural extended leg of the lake is a natural hardship which creates issues 

for any potential home builder to construct a typical and cost efficient home plan. This natural hardship 

also causes the land to be impacted in value since the actual building area is severely impacted by the 

setback requirements for this particular lot. 

El "Minimum Possible Variance" The zoning variance requested is the minimum variance that will make 

possible the reasonable use of the land for the home size that the owner is requesting and reserving 

enough space for a septic system given the required setbacks for a potable well. 

F) #Purpose and Intent" The proposed home are designed, laid out, and shall be constructed in a manner 

that achieves harmony with the neighborhood, fosters peaceful relations with neighbors, and blends in 

visually in a low-key, unobtrusive manner with the surroundings. As such, it is clearly in harmony with 

the overall intents and purposes of the Title. The proposed home plan will bring greater value to the 

surrounding neighbor's home values and only serve a benefit to the other home owner's. I have also 

received letters of support from some of the neighbor's that were not afraid to sign the letter of no 

objection. 

Additionally, the proposed home that this Variance is being requested for does not encroach or infringe 

on any neighboring residential properties, nor would it impose any hardship on any neighbors, nor 

would it serve to create a situation where any neighbor's quality of life, property value, or peaceful co­

existence would be negatively affected. Quite the contrary, the proposed Variance would allow the 

neighborhood to grow and provide additional tax dollars to the area. 

A Survey, Photographs, and diagrams in support of the requested Variance are attached hereto. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Allan Andrew Pu, Petitioner/ Authorized Agent/ Planned Purchaser of Property 

14408 Stamford Circle 

Orlando, FL 32826 

904-449-6349 

AndrewPul 7@gmail.com 
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GOVERNMENT 
1: L 0 R I D ,\ 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

Allan Andrew Pu 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-17-05-039 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Rocco Relvini 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
May 4, 2017 

Commission District: 1 

Variance in the A-1 zoning district to construct a single 
family residence 23 ft. from the Normal High Water 
Elevation (NHWE) line of Hickory Nut Lake in lieu of 50 
ft. (Note: The subject property was platted on October 
30, 1956. However, the zoning of the property requires a 
50 ft. building setback whether it is lakefront or not.) 

North side of Lake Hickory Nut Drive, south of Lake 
Hickory Nut, approximately 1 /2 mile south of Old YMCA 
Rd. 

9343 Lake Hickory Nut Dr., Winter Garden, FL 34787 

06-24-27-3548-00-280 

76 

1 acre 

1 

A-1 

Vacant w/dock and several concrete slabs 

Single Family Residence 

N - Lake Hickory Nut 

S - Single Family Residence 

E-Vacant 

W - Single Family Residence 
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STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant has a contract to purchase the property. The applicant proposes to 
build a home twenty-three (23) feet from the Normal High Water Elevation of 
Hickory Nut Lake in lieu of fifty (50) feet. 

2. Staff cannot support this request because the proposed home will substantially 
block the lake view of the adjacent home owner to the west. 

3. The Variance Criteria requires that no special privilege be conferred by granting a 
variance. If this variance is approved, it will confer a special privilege onto this 
applicant at the expense of the adjacent home owner to the west. 

4. The Environmental Protection Division (EPD) reviewed this request and does not 
support this request. Their comments will be shown at the hearing. 

5. A preliminary analysis of the homes on Lake Hickory Nut shows that they all meet 
the fifty (50) feet lake setback. A variance for a pool deck was granted from the 
lake for a lot located on the other side of Lake Hickory Nut Drive. 

6. The request represents a deviation of fifty-four percent (54%) from code 
requirements. This is extreme. 

7. There are Orange County Conservation Areas toward the shoreline of the lot. It 
does not appear that any impacts are proposed to these conservation areas. 

8. Staff recommends denial of the request as submitted. The applicant should reduce 
the size of the house to meet all setbacks or relocate the house at least twenty (20) 
feet further towards the front yard (Lake Hickory Nut Drive). That would place the 
house at fifteen (15) feet from the front yard in lieu of thirty-five (35) feet and would 
place the house at least forty-three (43) feet from the NHWE of the lake in lieu of 
fifty (50) feet. This would require a re-advertisement to include different variances. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff cannot support this request as submitted. The new home will significantly block 
the neighbor's view of the lake on the west side. Approval of the request would confer 
onto this applicant a special privilege not conferred to others on the lake. Alternatively, 
the request should be amended to reduce the house size to meet all setbacks or 
relocate it twenty (20) feet towards the front yard which will require a front yard setback 
and a seven (7) foot encroachment into the lake setback and a new site plan. 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated March 15, 2017, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
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subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 

4. Approval of this request does not constitute approval of the use of septic tanks and 
wells. The use of septic tanks and wells shall be in accordance with all applicable 
regulations; 

5. The minimum building setback shall be 
Elevation of Hickory Nut Lake; 

feet from the Normal High Water 

6. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the property owner shall record in the 
official records of Orange County an indemnification/Hold Harmless Agreement 
which indemnifies Orange County from any damages caused by flooding and shall 
inform all interested parties that the residence is no closer than _ feet from the 
Normal High Water Elevation of Hickory Nut Lake; 

7. Prior to the issuance of any permits, the applicant shall complete a Conservation 
Area Determination with the Environmental Protection Division. Any impacts to any 
conservation areas shall be in accordance with all Orange County regulations; and, 

8. Prior to the issuance of any permits the applicant shall install a berm and swale 
system. Said berm and swale shall be inspected and approved by the 
Environmental Protection Division (EPD). 

cc: Allan Andrew Pu, Applicant 
14408 Stamford Circle 
Orlando, Florida 32826 
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FLORIDA VIETNAMESE BUDDHIST ASSOCIATION 
SE-17-05-029 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 
S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 
LEGAL: 

Special Exception in the R-1A zoning district to construct a 35 ft. 
high tower statue 
(Note: The applicant proposes to construct a 35 ft. high religious 
statue behind the temple and outside of the wetlands). 
6031 Cornelia Avenue, Orlando FL 32807 
North side of Cornelia Ave., 1/4 mile west of Commerce Blvd. 

15-22-30 
2.85 acres 

5 
LEAWOOD S/82LOT114 

PARCEL ID: 15-22-30-5024-01-130 and 15-22-30-5024-01-140 
NO. OF NOTICES: 97 

DECISION: APPROVED the Special Exception request in that the Board finds it met 
the requirements governing Special Exceptions as spelled out in Orange County Code, 
Section 38-78, and that the granting of the Special Exception does not adversely affect 
general public interest; further, said approval is subject to the following conditions 
(unanimous; 6-0): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated February 23, 2017, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 
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4. No encroachment into the conservation areas; and 

5. Permits shall be obtained within two (2) years of Orange County approval or this 
approval shall be null and void. 

SYNOPSIS: The applicant operates a religious temple on the site. The temple has 
been in existence since the early 1990s. The request is to construct a structure that is 
thirty-five (35) feet in height and will house a religious statue. The proposed structure is 
almost 300 feet from the front property line. There are wetlands to the rear to act as a 
buffer for the homes to the rear. 

The BZA agreed with the staff recommendation of approval. There was no opposition 
at the hearing. 
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Applicant: Florida Vietnamese Buddhist Association 

BZA Number: SE-17-05-029 

BZA Date: 05/04/2017 

District: 5 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 15-22-30 

Tract Size: 2.85 acres 

Address: 6031 Cornelia Avenue, Orlando FL 32807 

Location: North side of Cornelia Ave., 1/4 mile west of Commerce Blvd. 
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February123, 2017 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
Orange County Zoning Division 
201 S. Rosalind Ave, l" floor 
Orlando ).F1 32802-1393 

Ref. sEJko5-029 

• 

Project nli\ne: 6031 and 6021 Cornelia Ave. Orlando 32807-0623 

Dear BZ~ 
On bebalfJofFlorida Vietnamese Buddhist Association, Hung Nguyen, a member of 
the templb, is requesting a Special Exception for the Florida Vietnamese Buddhist 
AssociatiYn Facility located at 6031 Cornelia Ave. Orlando 32807-0623. 

EnclosedlL this submittal is: 
* 2 localion plans 
* 2 floo~ plan and elevation plan 
* Orange county tax information 
• BZA application, project Expenditure and Agent authorization forms 

The lot size of 21 O'x 608', has I existing temple facility of 3500 sf and 82 paved 
parking spaces as well as storm sewer conveyance and water service. Sanitary service 
is provided by a septic system on site. 

,. 
The Speci~l Exception request is to allow to build a small tower, total 752 SF , 
hexagon Jhape, 35' in height, locate in the rear of existing temple, 15' away from 
wet land Mme. The new tower is for displaying a Buddha Statue, uninhabitable, no 
water andl ~o mechanical system. 

II 
Please calf if you have any questions regarding the enclosed information. Thank you 
for the .. ~,stance in this pennitting effort 

I:., wA~.Lu.Q__ 
Hut Dinh[ I 
407-383-6163 

For Hung l'fguyen 
407-276-l;J23 

I 
I 
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GOVERNJHENT 
l"LOHIUA 

STAFF REPORT 
GASE #S E-17 -05-029 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Rocco Relvini 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
May 4, 2017 

Commission District: 5 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

Florida Vietnamese Buddhist Association 

Special Exception in the R-1A zoning district to construct a 
35 ft. high tower statue 

(Note: The applicant proposes to construct a 35 ft. high 
religious statue behind the temple and outside of the 
wetlands). 

North side of Cornelia Ave., 1/4 mile west of Commerce 
Blvd. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 6031 Cornelia Avenue 

PARCEL ID: 15-22-30-5024-01-130 
15-22-30-5024-01-140 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 97 

TRACT SIZE: 2.85 acres 

DISTRICT #: 5 

ZONING: R-1A 

EXISTING USE(S): Religious Temple 

PROPOSED USE(S): 35 ft. high religious statue 

SURROUNDING USES: There are single family residences to the north, west and 
south. Wetlands exist to the east. 
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STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant proposes a thirty-five (35) foot high religious statue at the rear of 
the site. This requires another Special Exception approval because it is 
considered an addition to the previous approvals. 

2. The proposed statue will not encroach into the conservation areas at the rear of 
the site. 

3. The site complies with the parking requirements. 

4. The proposed statue will be located approximately 290 feet from Cornelia 
Avenue. 

5. The request will not adversely impact anyone or any wetlands. It will be located 
almost 290 feet from Cornelia Avenue. Therefore, staff has no objections to this 
request. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated February 23, 2017, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 

4. No encroachment into the conservation areas; and, 
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5. Permits shall be obtained within two (2) years of Orange County approval or this 
approval shall be null and void. 

cc: Hung M. Nguyen, Applicant's Representative 
6021 Cornelia Avenue 
Orlando, Florida 32807 
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STEVEN VAUGHT 
VA-17-05-030 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 

Variances in the R-CE zoning district for the following: 
1) Variance to construct an accessory structure (garage) with 1,000 
sq. ft. of area in lieu of 500 sq. ft.; 
2) Variance to validate a substandard parcel with .45 acres of lot area 
in lieu of 1 acre; and, 
3) Variance to validate existing residence with a front setback of 27 ft. 
in lieu of 35 ft. 
(Note: The subject property backs up to an overhead power line 
easement and the SR 417). 
1203 S. Econlockhatchee Trail, Orlando FL 32825 
East side of Econlockhatchee Trail, approximately 1,000 ft. north of 
Berry Dease Rd. 
31-22-31 
130 ft. x 125 ft. 
3 

LEGAL: THEW 200 FT OF W1/2 OF SW1/4 OF SE1/4 (LESS N 192 FT & 
LESS S 1000 FT) & (LESS W 48 FT FOR RD R/W PER OR 
4025/1185) 

PARCEL ID: 31-22-31-0000-00-041 
NO. OF NOTICES: 41 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance requests in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 6-0): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated March 8, 2017, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
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permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 

4. The accessory building shall be built with materials that are commonly used for 
single family house construction; and 

5. Prior to the issuance of any permits for the new garage, the existing storage 
building shall be removed. 

SYNOPSIS: The applicant removed the original shed on site. It was unsightly. He 
wants to replace it with a 1,000 sq. ft. garage which will match a house design. 

Staff advised the BZA the new garage will be aesthetically pleasing. There is a 100 foot 
wide overhead transmission easement behind his house where the garage is proposed. 

The applicant stated he thought he could replace his accessory building without the 
need for a variance. 

There was no opposition. The BZA approved the request with conditions. 
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Applicant: Steven Vaught 

BZA Number: VA-17-05-030 

BZA Date: 05/04/2017 

District: 3 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 31-22-31-SE-D 

Tract Size: 130 ft. x 125 ft. 

Address: 1203 S. Econlockhatchee Trail, Orlando FL 32825 

Location: East side of Econlockhatchee Trail, approximately 1,000 ft. north of Berry Dease 
Rd. 
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3/0l/201J' 

Orange County Board of County 
Commissioners 
201 South Rosalind Ave 
Orlando, Fl 32802 

RE: Variance 1203 Econlockhatchee T rl. 
Orlando, FL 32825 
31-22-31-0000-00-041 

To Whom It May Concern, 

This letter is a request for a variance to build an accessory building at the referenced site. 
1 would like to build a 25x40x 12 Detached Garage. The mentioned property is zoned 
R-CE, which only allows for a 500 sq ft. detached gmage. The 25x40xl2 is 1000 Sq Ft. and the 
proposed location of this is well inside the setbacks on the property. ( 94.91' From Front, 42.15' North 
Side, 49.3' South Side and 11.2' from the rear) Please consider this variance, this building would be a 
beautiful addition to my property and providing much needed storage. 

The following is a description of the materials used: 

25x40xl2 3:12 Pitch 
• Roof - Master Rib Gavalume Arctic White 
• Walls - Master Rib Gavalume Lt Stone 
• Trim - Gavalume - Lt Stone 
• Fascia and box Soffit - Arctic White 
• (2) Rollup Doors - Arctic White 
• Entry Door - Arctic White 

Enclosed please find a color chart and photos of similar buildings. If you have any questions or need 
any further information, you can contact me at (407) 592-7701, thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Mr. Vaught 
Homeowner 
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GOVERN.l'IIE~T 
fLOHIDA 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

Steven Vaught 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-17-05-030 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Rocco Relvini 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
May 4, 2017 

Commission District: 3 

Variances in the R-CE zoning district for the following: 

1) Variance to construct an accessory structure (garage) 
with 1,000 sq. ft. of area in lieu of 500 sq. ft.; 
2) Variance to validate a substandard parcel with .45 
acres of lot area in lieu of 1 acre; and, 
3) Variance to validate existing residence with a front 
setback of 27 ft. in lieu of 35 ft. 
(Note: The subject property backs up to an overhead 
power line easement and the SR 417). 

East side of Econlockhatchee Trail, approximately 1,000 
ft. north of Berry Dease Rd. 

1203 Econlockhatchee Trail, Orlando, FL 32825 

31-22-31-0000-00-041 

41 

130 ft. x 125 ft. 

3 

R-CE 

Single Family Residence 

1,000 sq. ft. accessory building (Garage) 

There are single family residences to the north, west and 
south. There is a 100 ft. wide overhead transmission 
easement and SR. 417 to the east. 
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STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant proposes a twelve ( 12) feet high 1000 sq. ft. detached garage. 

2. The properties along this section of Econlockhatchee Trail backs up to a 100 feet 
wide overhead transmission easement. 

3. The request constitutes a fifty percent (50%) deviation from code requirement. 
However, if the BZA wanted to approve this request, it could do so due to the following 
facts: a) In 2015, the BZA granted variance approval for a 1,340 sq. ft. garage in the 
rear yard to a parcel just to the south; b) staff would prefer that boats and other vehicles 
be stored indoors under roof; and, c) the proposed garage will only be partially visible 
from Econlockhatchee Trail. 

4. The existing storage building shall be removed prior to the issuance of any permits 
for the new garage. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

If the BZA approves this request, the following conditions should be imposed: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated March 8, 2017, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 

4. The accessory building shall be built with materials that are commonly used for 
single family house construction; and, 
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5. Prior to the issuance of any permits for the new garage, the existing storage 
building shall be removed. 

cc: Steven Vaught, Applicant 
605 S. Deerwood Avenue 
Orlando, Florida 32825 

Brandon R. Vaught, Property Owner 
1203 S. Econlockhatchee Trail 
Orlando, Florida 32825 
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JACK E. OWENS 
VA-17-05-031 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 

LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 

Variances in the C-3 zoning district as follows: 
1) To place a refuse disposal dumpster 6 ft. from a side street 
property line in lieu of 15 ft.; 
2) To validate a substandard lot with 63 ft. of frontage on a major 
road in lieu of 125 ft.; 
3) To validate a substandard lot area of 9,536 sq. ft. in lieu of 12,000 
sq. ft.; and, 
4) To validate substandard parking of 12 parking spaces in lieu of 19 
spaces. 
(Note: The property is currently being used as a two-story 
professional office building, which is being renovated. The applicant 
has provided letters of support from two neighboring businesses. This 
is the result of code enforcement action.) 

2731 Silver Star Road, Orlando FL 32808 

Northwest corner of Silver Star Rd. and Clemson Rd., approximately 
550 ft. west of John Young Parkway 

16-22-29 

71.5 ft. x 115 ft. 
2 

LEGAL: WILLIS R MUNGERS LAND SUB E/3 BEG 489.42 FT S OF NE COR 
OF LOT 24 RUN W 118.3 FT S 122.85 FT E 118.3 FT N 122.85 FT 
TO POB (LESS RD R/W ON E & S ) 

PARCEL ID: 16-22-29-5844-00-240 

NO. OF NOTICES: 80 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance requests in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 6-0): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated March 10, 2017, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
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the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 

4. Approval does not constitute approval of any new driveways or access points. Any 
new access point shall be subject to approval by the Public Works Department; 

5. With the exception of the setback, the applicant shall provide a dumpster enclosure 
which complies with the requirements of Sec. 38-880(10) of the Orange County 
Code; and 

6. The owner of the property shall be responsible for the repair of any damages to the 
sidewalk resulting from the use and maintenance of the dumpster. Enforcement of 
this condition shall be via the Code Enforcement Board, not the BZA. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff explained the history of the property, including the fact that Silver 
Star Road was widened, which resulted in the loss of lot area and required parking. It 
rendered a lot which was already nonconforming even more so. Staff also noted that it 
was due to Code Enforcement action that this case came forward. 

The applicant agreed with the staff recommendation and conditions. The Code 
Enforcement officer overseeing the case provided some additional backup information. 
There being no one at the hearing to speak in favor or in opposition, the public hearing 
was closed. 

The BZA concluded that the required variances were necessary to allow the applicant to 
resolve the pending code violations, and to compensate for the past loss of parking, and 
other improvements due to road widening. 
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Applicant: Jack E. Owens 

BZA Number: VA-17-05-031 

BZA Date: 05/04/2017 

District: 2 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 16-22-29-NW-B 

Tract Size: 71.5 ft. x 115 ft. 

Address: 2731 Silver Star Road, Orlando FL 32808 

Location: Northwest corner of Silver Star Rd. and Clemson Rd., approximately 550 ft. west of 
John Young Parkway 
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CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

March 7, 2017 

Orange County Zoning Division 

201 S. Rosalind Avenue 

Orlando, FL 32802-2687 

Dear Sirs: 

RE: Application to Board of Zoning Adjustments 

2731 Silver Star road 

Orlando, FL 32808 

'fl :\ .. ' . 

This letter represents our request for a zoning variance for the construction of an enclosed dumpster 

pad at the above referenced address. This request is needed to comply with a code enforcement 

violation received by us from Orange County Code Enforcement. The enclosed dumpster pad will be 

constructed of concrete and concrete block and will be 11'4" X 8'8" with a height of 6'. The proposed 

pad will include a driveway to the street on Clemson Road for unloading purposes. 

Per our discussions with the Orange County Zoning department the dumpster is required to be set back 

15 feet for the property line. However, we do not have sufficient room for a setback of 15 feet and we 
are requesting a variance for a setback of 6 feet. 

Thank you for your consideration in this matter. If you have any questions_or need any additional 

information, please contact me at 407-293-2654 ext. 101. 

JEOwens 

tdr 
enclosures 

Members of A/CPA and FICPA 

Very Truly Yours 

~~f.k' 
President 

27)1 511 \'H 5T!oR R(lAfl, 5L'IH HlC ORL!o"ll'>O. F! 32!<08-19;\5 \407) 293-26.">-i !-A' 14(171 295-0421 

Pagel44 



'S/S'. IAOI ...... 
. _M!fCO 

J 
c 
UJ 
> 
UJ 
(.) 
w 
0::: 

SITE PLAN 
SCALE: 1""20'.()" 

Page 145 

C' ,.._ 0 
di ·u;o 
"" :~ 0 Cl ..,. 

~ 
tlO 
c 
·2 
0 
N 



~
-

--
----

~
 II 

M
 

P
age 146 

'I 
I i i 

I 
le : •!I 
l!1h1! 

!• 
~
u
:
 I~~ 

1,h !! 
? : '~ I 

! : : 
t, 

k d·· 
11 

~·I! 
111 

;, 

'if· 11~ 
pl 

111, 
., • 

Ill 
··1·· 

!ii 
II 

. 
~ 

~ illi ;!•1 
~t ~Iii !ii !~1! 

n 
4

"' 

'i~ 
f' 

• R
E

C
E

IV
E

D
 

MAR 10 2017 
Zoning Division 

~ • 
I I •
p

 

I ! 



GOVERNMENT 
fLORll>A 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

Jack E. Owens 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-17-05-031 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: David Nearing, AICP 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
May4, 2017 

Commission District: . 2 

Variances in the C-3 zoning district as follows: 
1) To place a refuse disposal dumpster 6 ft. from a 

side street property line in lieu of 15 ft.; 
2) To validate a substandard lot with 63 ft. of frontage 

on a major road in lieu of 125 ft.; 
3) To validate a substandard lot area of 9,536 sq. ft. in 

lieu of 12,000 sq. ft.; and, 
4) To validate substandard parking of 12 parking 

spaces in lieu of 19 spaces. 

(Note: The property is currently being used as a two­
story professional office building, which is being 
renovated. The applicant has provided letters of support 
from two neighboring businesses. This is the result of 
code enforcement action.) 

Northwest corner of Silver Star Rd. and Clemson Rd., 
approximately 550 ft. west of John Young Parkway 

2731 Silver Star Road, Orlando, FL 32808 

16-22-29-5844-00-240 

80 

71.5 ft. x 115 ft. 

2 

C-3 

2-Story Office Building 
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PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

Dumpster Enclosure 

The subject property is surrounded by commercial land 
uses. 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The owner of the subject property is in the process of renovating the existing 
building, which is a two-story office building. According to the Property 
Appraiser's information, the building was constructed in 1985. 

2. In reviewing historic aerials, it was found that between 2001 and 2003, a portion 
of the parking area nearest to Silver Star Road was lost to road widening. This 
reduced the parking area to its current configuration. 

3. The need for the variance is in part due to code enforcement action. The 
applicant had the dumpster in this location, and due to the weight of the refuse 
collection vehicle, the sidewalk sustained damage. Staff is recommending that if 
the variances are granted, a condition be attached to ensure that the applicant 
will be liable for any future damage to the sidewalk due to the dumpster. 

4. Given the size and configuration of the site, in part due to the widening of Silver 
Star Road, there is no other location where the dumpster can go, and still remain 
functional and not result in obstruction to other required site improvements, such 
as, parking. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated March 10, 2017, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 
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3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 

4. Approval does not constitute approval of any new driveways or access points. Any 
new access point shall be subject to approval by the Public Works Department; 

5. With the exception of the setback, the applicant shall provide a dumpster enclosure 
which complies with the requirements of Sec. 38-880(10) of the Orange County 
Code; and, 

6. The owner of the property shall be responsible for the repair of any damages to the 
sidewalk resulting from the use and maintenance of the dumpster. 

cc: Jack E. Owens, Applicant 
2731 Silver Star Road 
Orlando, Florida 32808 
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BRUCE McLAY 
VA-17-05-032 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

Variance in the A-2 zoning district to place a mobile home on 0.41 
acres of land in lieu of 2 acres. 
15731 Trigonia Street, Orlando FL 32828 
Northeast corner of Trigonia St. and Mercury Avenue, 1/4 mile north 
of Sunflower Trail 
30-22-32 
130 ft. x 138 ft. 
4 
EAST PINE ACRES V/143 LOT 22 BLK K 

PARCEL ID: 30-22-32-2338-11-220 
NO. OF NOTICES: 62 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 6-0): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated March 12, 2017, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; and 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a presentation on the case and showed the location of mobile 
homes and single family homes in relation to the site. 
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The applicant agreed with the staff analysis. 

The BZA confirmed the size of other lots with mobile homes. The BZA felt the request 
was reasonable and is consistent with the character of the area. 

Staff received two (2) commentaries in favor of the application and one (1) in opposition. 
There was no opposition at the hearing. The BZA approved the variance. 
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Applicant: Bruce Mclay 

BZA Number: VA-17-05-032 

BZA Date: 05/04/2017 

District: 4 

Sec!Twn/Rge: 30-22-32-NE-A 

Tract Size: 130 ft. x 138 ft. 

Address: 15731 Trigonia Street, Orlando FL 32828 

Location: Northeast corner of Trigonia St. and Mercury Avenue, 1 /4 mile north of Sunflower 
Trail 



I' 
I: 

I' • 
To whom it may concern: 

• 
We are submitting this request because we have purchased this lot, 15731 Trigonia St, Orlando, Fl, with 

expectations to put a mobile home on it. Given that all the surrounding lots have mobile homes on 

them, we assumed that by purchasing this vacant lot, we could do the same. The old owners have 

already started the process of putting a mobile home on the property and it was approved by the EPD 

last year, but due to health concerns they could not go forward with it and had to sell the property. That 

approved survey is attached. However with the lot being zoned agricultural, the zoning law states that 

the lot has to be a minimum of 2 acres in order to have a mobile home setup on the property. This lot is 

only 0.41 of an acre, however it will meet or exceed all setbacks given by the zoning department. The 

home that we wish to put on this lot is 1,352 sq ft and is 26' wide by 52' long. Once the home is setup it 

should be approximately 14' in height. Thank you for your consideration. 

Sincerely, 

Betina Martinez 

Owner 

:1 
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GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: Bruce Mclay 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-17-05-032 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Nick Balevich 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
May 4, 2017 

Commission District: 4 

REQUEST: Variance in the A-2 zoning district to place a mobile home on 
0.41 acres of land in lieu of 2 acres. 

LOCATION: Northeast corner of Trigonia St. and Mercury Avenue, 1/4 
mile north of Sunflower Trail 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 15731 Trigonia Street, Orlando, FL. 32828 

PARCEL ID: 30-22-32-2338-11-220 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 62 

TRACT SIZE: 130 ft. x 138 ft. 

DISTRICT #: 4 

ZONING: A-2 

EXISTING USE(S): Single Family Residence w/Sheds 

PROPOSED USE(S): Detached Accessory Dwelling Unit 

SURROUNDING USES: The site is surrounded by mobile homes, and a single family 
home to the west. 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant proposes to place a mobile home on a 0.41 acre lot. The code 
requirement for a mobile home is two (2) acres. 
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2. The area is characterized as having numerous similar sized lots containing mobile 
homes. Staff observed thirty-six (36) mobile homes and seventeen (17) single family 
residences in the immediate area. This request is consistent with the existing 
development trend of the area. 

3. The BZA has approved three (3) similar variances in the area for mobile homes on 
lots less than two (2) acres. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff will make a recommendation at the public hearing on May 4, 2017, after all the 
evidence and testimony has been entered into the record. 

If the BZA approves the request, the following conditions should be imposed: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated March 12, 2017, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; and, 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

cc: Bruce Mclay, Applicant 
140 North Road 
Lake Mary, Florida 32746 
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DEAN PULLER 
VA-17-05-033 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

Variances in the R-1A zoning district as follows: 
1) To allow accessory structures with a cumulative total of 1,008 sq. 
ft. of floor area in lieu of 500 sq. ft.; 
2) To locate an accessory structure (carport) in front of the residence 
in lieu of alongside or rear; and, 
3) To validate an existing shed with a 0 ft. setback from the side 
(south) property line in lieu of five (5) ft. 
(Note: The applicant is proposing a 700 sq. ft. (20 ft. x 35 ft.) carport 
in front of their residence. The subject property is a lakefront lot. 
There is an existing 308 sq. ft. shed (14 ft. x 22 ft.) in the rear yard. 
The applicant has submitted 2 letters of support from neighbors.) 
2824 Conway Gardens Road, Orlando FL 32806 
West side of Conway Gardens Rd., 1/4 mile north of Lake Margaret 
Dr. 
08-23-30 
100 ft. x 345 ft. 
3 
N 100 FT OF S 200 FT OF E 345 FT OF N1/2 OF NW1/4 OF NW1/4 
(LESS RD ON E) OF SEC 08-23-30 
08-23-30-0000-00-014 

NO. OF NOTICES: 123 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance requests in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 6-0): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated March 13, 2017, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
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Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 

4. If the existing shed is ever removed or destroyed, the replacement shed shall meet 
all required setbacks; 

5. The carport shall match the design and colors of the residence; 

6. Should the 308 sq. ft. detached accessory shed in the rear ever be removed or 
destroyed, it shall not be replaced without approval of the BZA, at which time there 
will be no guarantee that the original square footage shall be approved, if at all; and 

7. Permits for the existing shed in the rear yard shall be obtained within 180 days of 
final County Action. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff explained that the applicant was requesting a variance to allow the 
construction of a new carport for their existing residential vehicles. What is at issue is 
the existence of a 308 sq. ft. shed in the rear yard which was there when the applicant 
purchased the property. When added to the proposed carport, the variance exceeds 
hundred percent (100%). Staff noted that the subject property, and all properties to the 
west side of Conway Gardens Road were significantly larger than that required by the 
R-1A zoning district. Further, the proposed carport would be over 100 feet from the 
front property line. Staff also noted that four (4) residents, including those immediately 
north and south of the subject property, had submitted correspondence in support of the 
request, while no correspondence in opposition had been submitted. Finally, a past 
variance for a property on Lake La Grange had been approved in the past for a 750 sq. 
ft. accessory structure in lieu of 500 sq. ft. 

The applicant explained that the prior owner had enclosed an attached carport, 
converting it to a master bedroom. They really needed a carport to protect their 
vehicles. The BZA asked if they could store what was in the shed under the new 
carport. The applicant explained that the carport would be open air on the sides and 
would offer no security for the lawn care and fishing equipment stored in the existing 
shed. They also offered that the owner of the property closest to the existing shed had 
no problem with it. There being no one to speak for or against the request. The BZA 
concluded the request was not adverse to the general public. 
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... .. . ... 

Applicant: Dean Puller 

BZA Number: VA-17-05-033 

BZA Date: 05/04/2017 

District: 3 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 08-23-30-NW-B 

Tract Size: 100 ft. x 345 ft. 
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Address: 2824 Conway Gardens Road, Orlando FL 32806 
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Location: West side of Conway Gardens Rd., 1/4 mile north of Lake Margaret Dr. 
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Please find enclosed this request for a variance to build a detached 

carport in front of my home. I live on a lake and have minimal property 

on sides of my home which makes it unfeasible to put the carport in 

these areas. I am requesting approval to build this structure for a 

multiple of reasons. First this structure will add value to my home. 

Secondly this structure will add curb appeal to my home. Thirdly this 

structure will add protection from the elements that cause damage to 

my vehicles and boat. By building this carport I will be able to add value 

to my vehicles and boat as they will not be so weather beaten. This 

structure will complement the style of my home and be similar in style 

to other structures in my area. This carport will be constructed of 8x8 

wooden posts, a metal roof of similar color to existing roof, wood 

trusses and be on a concrete slab. Concrete slab will be in same area of 

concrete and asphalt located on north east corner on front of my 

home. The carport size will be 20' wide by 35' deep. Total square 

footage will be 700 sqft. The max height will be 12'. Sides of carport will 

be open. Carport will be located on the north east front side of my 

home. Posts will be stained to match the same color as my wooden 

fence on sides of my home. 

Thank you for your help in this matter, 

Dean R. Puller 

407-856-7961 

2824 Conway gardens road Orlando Fla. 32806 
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GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

Dean Puller 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-17-05-033 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: David Nearing, AICP 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
May4, 2017 

Commission District: 3 

Variances in the R-1A zoning district as follows: 

1) To allow accessory structures with a cumulative 
total of 1,008 sq. ft. of floor area in lieu of 500 sq. ft.; 

2) To locate an accessory structure (carport) in front of 
the residence in lieu of alongside or rear; and, 

3) To validate an existing shed with a 0 ft. setback 
from the side (south) property line in lieu of five (5) 
ft. 

(Note: The applicant is proposing a 700 sq. ft. (20 ft. x 
35 ft.) carport in front of their residence. The subject 
property is a lakefront lot. There is an existing 308 sq. ft. 
shed (14 ft. x 22 ft.) in the rear yard. The applicant has 
submitted 2 letters of support from neighbors.) 

West side of Conway Gardens Rd., 1/4 mile north of 
Lake Margaret Dr. 

2824 Conway Gardens Road, Orlando, FL. 32806 

08-23-30-0000-00-014 

123 

100 ft. x 345 ft. 

3 

R-1A 

SFR 

Accessory building in front yard 
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SURROUNDING USES: N - SFR's 

S-SFR 

E-SFR 

W - Lake La Grange 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant is requesting a variance to allow the construction of a 20 foot x 35 
foot detached carport, which they intend to locate in front of their home. The 
home is a lakefront lot. 

2. The applicant intends to locate all of his personal vehicles, including a boat, 
under the carport to prevent sun damage. 

3. There is an existing shed in the rear yard which is located less than .5 feet from 
the side property line. The shed measures 308 sq. ft. in size. When this square 
footage is added to the proposed carport, the result is a total of 1,008 sq. ft. This 
results in a variance of slightly over 100%. Without the shed, the variance would 
be forty percent (40%). Staff research revealed another variance granted in 
1994, on the same lake for an oversized accessory structure with 750 sq. ft. of 
floor area in lieu of 500 sq. ft. 

4. The subject property is a deep lot containing over .7 acres. The minimum lot size 
in the R-1A zoning district is 7,500 sq. ft. The subject property is over four (4) 
times the size of an R-1A zoned parcel/lot. 

5. If this request is approved, staff recommends the BZA attach a condition which 
requires that should the existing shed ever be removed or destroyed, the 
replacement shed shall meet all required setbacks. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff has concerns regarding this request primarily due to the cumulative total square 
footage of the carport and the shed. Were the request only for the carport, the request 
would be more within the realm of prior variances granted by the BZA. 

If the BZA approves this request, the following conditions should be imposed: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated March 13, 2017, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 
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2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125. 022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 

4. If the existing shed is ever removed or destroyed, the replacement shed shall meet 
all required setbacks; and, 

5. The carport shall match the design and colors of the residence. 

cc: Dean Puller, Applicant 
2824 Conway Gardens Road 
Orlando, Florida 32806 
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ARIEL JIMENEZ 
VA-17-05-034 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 
S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 
LEGAL: 
PARCEL ID: 

Variance in the R-T-2 zoning district to permit a 6 ft. high fence in the 
front yard in lieu of 4 ft. 
(Note: This is the result of Code Enforcement action.) 
6604 Nassau Avenue, Orlando FL 32822 
Southeast corner of Nassau Ave. and Papaya Rd. 
14-23-30 
100 ft. x 143 ft. 
3 
COCONUT GROVE V/57 LOT 1 BLK A 
14-23-30-1440-01-010 

NO. OF NOTICES: 61 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 6-0): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated March 13, 2017, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; · 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; and 

4. The applicant shall obtain a permit within 180 days or this approval becomes null 
and void. 
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SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a brief presentation on the case, covering the location, the site 
plan, and photographs. 

The applicant agreed with the Staff Report. 

Staff received three (3) commentaries in favor of the application and none in opposition. 
There was no opposition at the hearing. 

The BZA approved the Variance. 
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Applicant: Ariel Jimenez 

BZA Number: VA-17-05-034 

BZA Date: 05/04/2017 

District: 3 

Sec!Twn/Rge: 15-23-30-SE-D 

Tract Size: 100 ft. x 143 ft. 

Address: 6604 Nassau Avenue, Orlando FL 32822 

Location: Southeast comer of Nassau Ave. and Papaya Rd. 
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Ariel A. Jimenez 

6604 Nassau Ave. 

Orlando, FL 32822 

March 13, 2017 

Orange County Zoning Division 

201 Rosalind Ave, 

Orlando, FL 32802 

This letter is a request zoning variance. The chain link fence we have built on Papaya Street is 6' feet 

height. The currently 2oning apparently requires 4' feet height. The reason for the chain link fence to be 6' 

feet height is because the property is in a wooded rural area where some homeless people roam and live. 

Our work hours start at 4am in the morning and ends at Spm In the evening. This 6' feet height fence 

would provide security and protection we need. 

A few months ago, we had a break in and had a loss of $8,000. Cars and motorcycles would cross through 

our property, For that reason, we have invested in a security camera system, wrous;ht iron doors front 

and back and would like to get a dog. Which would have to be fence in, one more reason for the fence ta 

be height enough for it to not jump out. Eventually a garage wlll be built for our cars, motorcycle, ATV and 

valuable tools also. 

This fence will add value to the property while having no negative impact on the neighborhood or our 

neighbor since it does not block their view. Also since the fence has been built the cars and motorcycles 

can't cross the property and we feel sense of security is .. 1 appreciate your time in considering my request. 

Ariel A. Jimenez 
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Fl.OH.IDA 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

Ariel Jimenez 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-17-05-034 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Marla Molina 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
May 4, 2017 

Commission District: 3 

Variance in the R-T-2 zoning district to permit a 6 ft. high 
fence in the front yard in lieu of 4 ft. 

(Note: This is the result of code enforcement action.) 

Southeast corner of Nassau Avenue and Papaya Road 

6604 Nassau Avenue, Orlando, FL 32822 

14-23-30-1440-01-010 

61 

100 ft. x 143 ft. 

3 

R-T-2 

6 ft. High Chain Link Fence 

6 ft. High Chain Link Fence 

N-Vacant 

S - Mobile Home 

E - Mobile Home 

W - Mobile Home 
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STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant is requesting a variance to allow the existing fence to remain at six 
(6) feet high in lieu of four (4) feet high within the front yard setback. 

2. The applicant constructed the fence without obtaining a fence permit and was cited 
by Code Enforcement. 

3. The applicant states in his cover letter that his property has been burglarized and 
constructed the fence for security reasons. However, the applicant did not submit 
any supporting documentation regarding this information. 

4. The fence is consistent with other fences in this subdivision. 

5. Staff supports the request for the following reasons: 

(a) the fence is chain link and not opaque; 

(b) the fence will not obstruct any traffic views; and, 

(c) the fence does not adversely impact any surrounding neighbors. 

6. To date, staff has received one (1) commentary in favor from a neighbor and none 
in opposition. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated March 13, 2017, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 
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3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; and, 

4. The applicant shall obtain a permit within 180 days or this approval becomes null 
and void. 

cc: Ariel Jimenez, Applicant 
6604 Nassau Avenue 
Orlando, Florida 32822 
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ROBERT PRICE 
VA-17-05-035 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 
S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 
LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

Variance in the R-1AAAA zoning district to construct a 750 sq. ft. 
accessory building (garage) in lieu of 500 sq. ft. 
2905 Donald Avenue, Zellwood FL 32798 
East side of Donald Ave., north of N. Orange Blossom Trail. 
27-20-27 
71 ft. x 115 ft. 
2 
BECKS ADDITION TO ZELLWOOD Q/124 LOT 7 & 8 (LESS W 200 
FT LOT 8) BLK A 
27-20-27-0560-01-070 

NO. OF NOTICES: 74 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 6-0): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated March 14, 2017, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; and 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a presentation on the case. It addressed the request, the 
building location, the zoning, and a brief analysis. 
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The applicant agreed with the staff analysis. 

The BZA confirmed the size of the lot and felt the request was reasonable. 

Staff received four (4) commentaries in favor and one (1) commentary in opposition. 
There was no opposition at the hearing. The BZA approved the variance. 
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Applicant: Robert Price 

BZA Number: VA-17-05-035 

BZA Date: 05/04/2017 

District: 2 

Sec!Twn/Rge: 27-20-27-NE-A 

Tract Size: 71 ft. x 115 ft. 

Address: 2905 Donald Avenue, Zellwood FL 32798 

Location: East side of Donald Ave., north of N. Orange Blossom Trail. 
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2/20/2016 

Orange County Board of County 
Commissioners 
201 South Rosalind Ave 
Orlando, Fl 32802 

RE: Variance 2905 Donald Ave 
Zellwood, FL 32798 

To Whom It May Concern, 

This letter is a request for a variance to build an accessory building at the referenced site. 
I would like to build a 25x30x9 Detached Garage. The mentioned property is zoned 
R-lAAA, which only allows for a 500 sq ft. detached garage. The 25x30x9 is 750 Sq Ft. and the 
proposed location of this is well inside the setbacks on the property. (120' from the front, 37.5' North 
Side, 150' South Side and 60' from the rear) Please consider this variance, this building would be a 
beautiful addition to my property and provide much need storage. 

The following is a description of the materials used: 

25x30x9 3:12 Pitch 
• Roof - Master Rib Gavalume Pearl Gray 
• Walls - Master Rib Gavalume Pearl Gray 
• Trim-Gavalume - Arctic White 
• (2) Rollup Doors - Arctic White 
• Entry Door - Arctic White 

Enclosed please find a color chart and photos of similar buildings. If you have any questions or need 
any further information, you can contact me at (407) 592-7701, thank you. _ 

. ~ Kfi<( 3 Avi"ti ~ .. c C-.A"J THf Ho4€ H-tS' "' 0 6-4r'1.Jt 
Sm=ely, . · g '~ 

Slll!'..D t co.., r /l,f '- f/J ,,.. 5+ "1t6:. D lllO v -'"'· 'Avi l l. ·<!Wt' 1 j!';?, ai ;SF• I ' _ 

Mr. Robert Price 
Homeowner 
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GOVERNMENT 
FLORIDA 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: Robert Price 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-17-05-035 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Nick Balevich 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
May 4, 2017 

Commission District: 2 

REQUEST: Variance in the R-1AAAA zoning district to construct a 750 
sq. ft. accessory building (garage) in lieu of 500 sq. ft. 

LOCATION: East side of Donald Ave., north of N. Orange Blossom Trail. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2905 Donald Avenue, Zellwood, Florida, 32798 

PARCEL ID: 27-20-27-0560-01-070 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 74 

TRACT SIZE: 71 ft. x 115 ft. 

DISTRICT #: 2 

ZONING: R-1AAAA 

EXISTING USE(S): Single Family Residence 

PROPOSED USE(S): Single Family Residence with accessory structure 

SURROUNDING USES: N - Single Family Residence 
S - Single Family Residence and Commercial land uses 
E - Single Family Residences 
W - Vacant Commercial zoning 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant is requesting a variance for accessory building size. 

2. The house was constructed without a garage and the applicant wishes to house and 
secure his antique cars. 
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3. Although the deviation is fifty percent (50%), a 750 sq. ft. accessory building is not 
oversized for a lot that is over one ( 1) acre in size. 

4. Staff prefers that cars, lawn equipment, and other household items be stored in a 
structure rather than outdoors. 

5. The three (3) most impacted property owners have submitted letters of no objection. 

6. Approval of the request will not adversely impact anyone as the garage will be hidden 
from view behind the house, and will be located over 215 feet from the front property 
line. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated March 14, 2017, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; and, 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

cc: Robert Price, Applicant 
P.O. Box 448 
Zellwood, Florida 32798 
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WALDON PROFESSIONAL FUNERAL & CREMATION SERVICES, LLC 
SE-17-05-038 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 
S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 
LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

Special Exception in the A-2 zoning district to allow a funeral home 
and crematory. 

3560 Plymouth Sorrento Road, Apopka FL 32712 

Northwest corner of Hideaway Road and Plymouth Sorrento Road. 

24-20-27 

4.91 acres 

2 
BEG 33 FT W & 329.94 FT N OF E1/4 COR OF SEC RUN N 329.95 
FT W 650.44 FT S 329.10 FT E 651.16 FT TO POB IN SEC 24-20-27 

24-20-27-0000-00-031 

NO. OF NOTICES: 728 

DECISION: A motion was made by Gregory A. Jackson, seconded by Eugene 
Roberson, Jr. voting A YE by voice vote, and Carolyn Karraker, Deborah Moskowitz, 
Jessica Rivera, Wes A. Hodge voting No by voice vote (Jose A. Rivas, Jr. was absent), 
to APPROVE the Variance request. The motion FAILED for lack of a majority vote (2 in 
favor, 4 opposed and 1 absent). 

DENIED the Special Exception request in that the Board finds it did not meet the 
requirements governing Special Exceptions as spelled out in Orange County Code, 
Section 38-78, and that the granting of the Special Exception does adversely affect 
general public interest (4 in favor, 2 opposed and 1 absent). 

SYNOPSIS: The applicant is proposing a 4,100 sq. ft., one-story funeral home and 
crematory. The applicant notified staff that its current lease is expiring and they would 
like to relocate the funeral home and crematory to the proposed site. The existing 
facility is located on SR 46 in Sanford, Florida. 

Staff gave a brief presentation regarding the case, and advised the BZA that the 
proposed funeral home and cremation facility is not consistent with the development 
trend of the area and is not compatible with the surrounding land uses. 

The applicant presented their case and spoke to the findings and analysis in the Staff 
Report. The applicant clarified, that at their current location in Sanford, Florida, 
cremations are currently preformed off-site (outsourced). The applicant also discussed 
cemeteries and animal crematories located near the subject property. The applicant 
pointed out other crematoriums and funeral homes that were located on two (2) lane 
roadways. Some of these were in conjunction with a cemetery principal use. 



A crematory expert spoke about the state-of-the-art technology and the current 
processes related to cremations. He stated that there are no longer issues with smoke 
or odor with the new technology. 

There were two other speakers who spoke in favor of the applicant's request. Staff has 
received sixteen (16) commentaries in opposition, including one (1) correspondence 
from the City of Apopka, and there were no commentaries in favor. There was no 
opposition at the hearing. 

The BZA closed the public hearing and discussed the case, in regards to traffic 
concerns. Staff advised that if this request was approved, it could set a precedent for 
additional commercial uses in an agricultural area. 

A motion was made to approve the request but did not pass due to lack of a majority 
vote. A second motion was made to deny the request and it passed on a 4-2 vote. 
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Applicant: Waldon Professional Funeral & Cremation Services, LLC 

BZA Number: SE-17-05-038 

BZA Date: 05/04/2017 

District: 2 

Sec!Twn/Rge: 24-20-27-NE-A 

Tract Size: 4.91 acres 

Address: 3560 Plymouth Sorrento Road, Apopka FL 32712 

Location: Northwest corner of Hideaway Road and Plymouth Sorrento Road. 
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710 Lexington Green Lane Sanford, Florida 32771 

COVER LETTER 

Purpose: We are requesting a zoning change for the property at 3560 Plymouth Sorrento Road Apopka, 

FL 32712 from the current zoning use (Al) to a special exception. Our plan is to use the current building 

and land for the use of a Funeral Home and Crematory. 

Size: The current size of the building is approximately 4100 square feet. We are looking to add 

approximately 20 more feet on the back of the existing building to meet the needs of the Funeral Home 

and Crematory. we look to include one large Chapel that will partition off into two viewing rooms 

(seating for approximately 100 people), two arrangement rooms, four bathrooms, kitchen, a large offtee 

to partition off into four office spaces, lobby, embalming room, wa1k in cooler area for the deceased and 

spac:e for a crematory. 

Number of Buildings: There is currently one building on this property. 

Existing Use: The building on the property was previously used for a tissue culture laboratory. The 

current building is vacant and has been for some time now. 

Number of Clients: There are currently no clients that visit the property at 3560 Plymouth Sorrento 

Road. Waldon Funeral Home can expect to serve approximately 100 families a year. 

Employees: Once Waldon Funeral Home occupies the building there will be between one and·six 

employees on the premises daity. 

Days and Hours of Operations: Daily Hours of Operation are Monday through Friday 9am to Spm; 

however funeral and viewing hours will vary based on the need of the funeral home and the 

convenience of each famity we serve. 

Outdoor Activities: We do not foresee any outdoor activities or events at this time. 

Landscaping: Currently the property is fenced and has grass (cleared land) on most of the 4.9 acres; 

trees outline the property where the fencing is installed. Plans are to remove trees immediately in front 

of the building to make the building visible to the public. 

Entrance/Exit: Currently there is one entrance/exit on to the property. No plans have been made or 

proposed at this time for anything other than what currently exist. 

Parking: There are currently paved and unpa\led parking areas. 
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The Fuel Efficient "Classic" Cremators 

As the cost of fuel continues to escalate fuel consumption has becotne a critical issue in 
the operation ofa cre1natory. \Ve have been able to verify that the fuel efficiency of our 
"Classic"' line of crernators is superior to other units on the 1narket. There are several 
variables in fuel efficiency such as preheat time. the interval bet\veen consecutive 
cretnations, \Veight and size of the body, cren1ation time, and quality olthe cremated 
remains. During preheat, and once con1bustion com1nences heat is absorbed into the 
refractory \Valls, roof and hearth and the body prov ides auxi I iary fuel. Proper operating 
[emperature can be 111aintained by controlling the co1nbustion air Sllpply. 

The preheat time must ahvays be included in fuel usage for the tirst crc1nation ofl11e day. 
Subsequent cremations require linle or no pre-heat time depending upon ho\v 1nuch cool 
dO\Vn is al!o ... ved. Most crernators require a 1ninimum of 30 minutes or up to one hour 
cool do\vn to prevent the cremator fro1n overheating and emitting visible e1nissions 
(smoke) during the next cren1ation. "Classic" crcmators require no cool dol\·n and 
\\'ill not generate smoke t.luc to overheating. This unique feature of the control system 
results in subs1antial fuel savings, particularly \vhen perfonning several cremations per 
day. 

Eliminating cool do'"" can sa,·e up to 50o/o of fuel usage in the next and subsequent 
cremations. The prin1ary and secondary chan1bers retain heat and this can shorten the 
cremation cycle by as much as 20o/o. By Lhe third consecutive cre1nation of the day the 
secondary burner is firing primarily in a lo\v-fire mode and chamber temperatures are 
maintained by controlling combustion air. Keep in mind this is being accomplished 
\Vithout emitting smoke common in other units. Depending on the 1nodcl "Classic" 
cremators are capable of cremating 6 to 10 bodit'S in a I 0 to 12 hour "'ork<la~· \Vith 
an average cremation time ranging bcrn·ccn 65 and 90 minutes. MoreO\'Cr1 the)' can 
accommodate large and obese bodies ranging from 800 to 1200 lbs. 

A cremation is only complete 'vhen there is no black ash and the cren1ated remains are 
\Vhite and very brittle. There can be considerable variation bet\veen bodies. The 1nusclc 
mass, fat content and even health issues prior to death v:i 11 atTect the combustion 
process. Large and obese bodies contain a great deal of fat \Vhich have a high BTU {heat) 
content. Unless the rate of combustion is control led a crcn1ator can easily overheat 
resulting in smoke fro1n the stack and other e1nissions exceeding regulatory limits. U.S. 
Cremation Equiprnent"s control system is designed to auto1natically account for these 
differences and n1aintain the co1nbustlon rate at safe levels_ 

;98 Northlake Bl\"d., Suite 1016 • Altamonte Sprmgs. FL 32701 :: 321.282.7}57 :: \1ww.USCrfm11.tt-Onl:::quipnun1.wn1 
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STANDARD 

FEATURES OF 

THE CLASSIC 

. since rhe Classic was inrr~lucccl ro rhc cn.:1n;nion indusuy,_ ir'" hccn n1rning head.-:. 
Cremarion profo.ss1onal.5 have asked, "Does this machine ha\·c the technology and 

design ro deliver 11oraGfe fuel effit.:ic11cy and- significantly increased produ~rion - and ;_,e 
a cosr-effcctivc i(1~·e.st1nentl" '..Y./c, 1..1f .;our.se, answer widl n hands-down "Ye.s." But we're 

nor rl~e ones tl.) a::;k. It's our custo..11ncr.s whose OtJinions 1natter. 

"f hi1ve operated equipntenr for I 5 years before bu)'ing )'OUT unit and I 1111tsr say thllt 
nothing can cremate a sizable pt!rson better or &ritic inc a cheaper gas/electric bill" 
G. l)a\·id Keller• High [>oint Funernl Hon1e, Mcn1phis, TN 

, ,.-The)' encouraged me to check the con1petition. l did, but no one carne dose in 

exPertise, support tine! custon1er service." 

\)ar1ny Lo:;ee, ·Pre.sidcnt • Perry Mount P<1rk Ccn1_l~tcry, Pontiac, }.1ichigan 

"I shopped all tlte 111ajor manufactttrITs and ivas imn1ediatdy inlpressed u•ith L'.S. 
/ 

.Crernation Equi/1ment's personnel and product." · 

D;n'1d Krohn, CEO • En~rgl:i.dc-s Crern:iroriutn, Holl)'\\'ood, Horicb 

• Continuous Operation: He<l\)'·duty in:-;ubrion :incl ,.:r:irc· 
of:.rhc·art draftlng ;illou's for continuous ope:rarion, no 
cool-do\\TI:> bern•een cren1arion cycles. 

• Special Case Condition~: A large pri1nary chantber and 
an oper;tring sysretn rhat control:: the r:ite of comhusrkon 
cirnL!e :-;afe cren1ation of obese cases. up to 800 pounds. 

• Increased Productivity: The Cla.:;sk can co1nplett' 
a crcnwrion e\·ery 75 ro 90 1nin11res, for 11p ro .six 
crernntion.:: in ren hour.-:. 

• Con1plete Auton1ation: A PLC control,.: thi.:: cnnrc 
crc1n;1tton fro1n .-rarr ro fini::.h. 

• Fuel Efficiency: fasrer cn'!marion cyck~ and "}lot 
He:1rth" de~ign c<1n s<\n~ up ro 50% in fuel usage when 
perfom1ing more than one cretn:irion in a day. 

• Environmental Safel)': Co1npletc c(unbuHion i~ achic\'.:d 
in rhe Polhnion Control Ch<1mber, clin1in<1t1ng s1noke 
<1nd odor. 

• User-Friendly Sysren1 with One-Touch Screens: 
Operating conditions are di~p!ayed on \'<Jrlo11s screens 
for n1onitnring and control during e;;ch st~igc of the 

cremation ..:ycle. 

• Safety Con1pliancc: Tbc "Cla.:1sic" ron-lplles wirh 
nritionally recognized 3afery srnnd;uds ;;nd has Leen re.-red 
:ind li:;rcd by llnderwrirer,.; Laborarorie,:;, Inc (UL) - file 

MH 47704. 

The Cll'ssic is the stanclan:l·sizc c.ren1at0r of choice. Gi\C us a call and we'll put you in touch with the people who u5-c our 
produ(t e\·cry day. Conracr rhc crc1narion profe;;;;ionals, 321.282.7357. 

Assistance is always a phone call away. 

=:=>' tM\CR.EMATION ~ "!e?' EQyiPMENT Ci= 

598 Northlake Blvd., Suire LOI6 • Alran1onte Springs, FL 32701 I 321.282.7357 I \V\V\V.uscren1ationcquipmenr.con1 
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• • 
Pleaae note. any noles induded for e;icplana~on was provided by Kristy waldol'l ,,.,ilh Waldon Funeral Home 0411112017 
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Arrangement 1'2= Offices where lam1lies will miret to make final runeral arrangerner1ts.. Tt11s room Wll mclvde a table. Chairs and ttxneral merchandi! 
Chapel A and 8" Locahon where funeral services i'llld vieW1n9 or the !Seceased win lake place. These room will iiidude removable sea~ng (non fixed 
Cooler- IJVhere the dec.easeQ wm be housed and kept <:OOl 1.1ntil final disposition. This room will have shelves to place the decea~ on. 
Emb11lming Room: \.\tlere lheduceased wll be embalmed, dre»ed and casketed for final disposition. Embalming equipmerit ar'ld tables needed. 
Crematory= \M'lere aeceased will be c;emated. reduced !rOOl whole body to crerl'latea remains. Cremalion chamber and other needed items inciudl!( 
Kile.hen/Break room Wiii NOT have a stove, bu! v.;fl include a microwave and refrigerator. 
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GENERAL INFORMATION: 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #SE-17-05-038 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Marla Molina 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
May4, 2017 

Commission District: 2 

APPLICANT: Waldon Professional Funeral & Cremation Services, LLC 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

Special Exception in the A-2 zoning district to allow a funeral 
home and crematory. 

Northwest corner of Hideaway Road and Plymouth Sorrento 
Road. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 3560 Plymouth Sorrento Road, Apopka, Florida 32712 

PARCEL ID: 24-20-27-0000-00-031 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 728 

TRACT SIZE: 4.91 acres 

DISTRICT #: 2 

ZONING: A-2 

EXISTING USE(S): Vacant Building 

PROPOSED USE(S): Funeral Home/Crematory 

SURROUNDING USES: N - Nursery 
S - Single Family Residence 
E - Vacant Residential 
W - Single Family Residence 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. Waldon Professional Funeral & Cremation Services, LLC is proposing a 4, 100 sq. 
ft., one-story funeral home and crematory. The applicant notified staff that its 
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current lease is expiring and they would like to relocate the funeral home and 
crematory to the proposed site. 

2. The proposed crematory will utilize state-of-the-art technology. The applicant 
provided documentation detailing the techniques used during the cremation 
process, which will further minimize odor, noise, and ash concerns. The proposed 
crematory building will be architecturally designed to be consistent with an office 
appearance, similar to the existing funeral home. 

3. On April 14, 2017, staff inspected the proposed site. The area is characterized by 
large agriculturally zoned tracts, some of which have agri-businesses, such as, 
landscape nurseries and citrus groves. This section of Plymouth-Sorrento Road is 
a two (2) lane roadway with high speed motor vehicle traffic, such as, but not 
limited to, dump trucks and tractor trailers. The average traveling speed on this 
section of roadway is approximately fifty-five (55) to sixty (60) miles per hour. 
Currently, the applicant operates its funeral home and crematory in Sanford, 
Florida, located on State Road 46, which is a four (4) lane divided principal arterial 
roadway. 

4. Staff has concerns about this request. The proposed funeral home and cremation 
facility is not conducive to the character of this area and is not compatible with the 
existing land uses. The expectation from the property owners in this area are 
single family uses and agri-business uses. The facility should be located on 
principal arterial roadways, similar to where the current business is operated in 
Sanford, Florida. The proposed land use is a commercial/office land use, which 
should be located on commercially zoned roadways with safe ingress/egress 
improvements. Therefore, staff cannot support this request. 

5. To date, staff has received three (3) commentaries in opposition, one (1) from the 
City of Apopka and two (2) from n~ighbors, and no commentaries in favor. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff has concerns about this request. Specifically, that the location is not conducive 
with the proposed use. If the BZA approves this request, the following conditions 
should apply: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated April 19, 2017, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 
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2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 

4. Development shall comply with Chapter 24 (Landscaping) except where conflicts 
exist. In the event there is a conflict between Chapter 24 and the site plan, the 
provisions of Chapter 24 shall prevail; 

5. The stacks (chimney-like structures) shall not be visible from Plymouth Sorrento 
Road and blowers shall be noise-baffled as determined by the Building 
Department; and, 

6. Construction plans shall be submitted within three (3) years or this approval 
becomes null and void. 

cc: Waldon Professional Funeral & Cremation Services, LLC 
c/o Kristy Waldon 
710 Lexington Green Lane 
Sanford, Florida 32771 
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AARON VIERBICKY 
VA-17-05-040 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

Variances in the R-1AA zoning district as follows: 
1) To permit construction of an addition 25 ft. from the rear property 
line in lieu of 35 ft.; and, 
2) To validate existing residence located 28 ft. from the front property 
line in lieu of 30 ft. 
2917 Timberlake Drive, Orlando FL 32806 

North side of Timberlake Dr., approximately 775 ft. north of Pershing 
Ave., on the southeast side of Lake Margaret 
07-23-30 

.96 acres (approx .. 34 acres submerged) 

3 
WYLDWOODE V/124 LOT 9 BLK D & BEG AT NE COR RUN N 
38.32 FT W TOW LN OF NE1/4 OF SE1/4 SEC 7-23-30 S 30 FT E 
TO A PT LYING 7.9 FT N OF NW COR LOT 9 S TO NW COR LOT 9 
ETO POB 

PARCEL ID: 07-23-30-9492-04-090 

NO. OF NOTICES: 93 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance requests in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 6-0): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated March 15, 2017, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; and, 
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3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a brief presentation on the case, addressing the location, the 
site plan, and photographs. 

The applicant agreed with the Staff Report. 

The BZA observed that the applicant has made efforts to design the addition to follow 
the angle of the rear property line. 

Staff received five (5) commentaries in favor and none in opposition. There was no 
opposition at the hearing. The BZA approved the Variance with conditions. 
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Applicant: Aaron Vierbicky 

BZA Number: VA-17-05-040 

!3ZA Date: 05/04/2017 

District: 3 

Sec!Twn/Rge: 07-23-30-SE-D 

Tract Si:i:e: .96 acres (approx. 34 acres submerged) 

Address: 2917 Timberlake Drive, Orlando FL 32806 

- ._j 

- ·-

\ 
\. 

... 

Location: North side of Timberlake Dr., approximately 775 ft. north of Pershing Ave., on the 
southeast side of Lake Margaret 
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Aaron & DeAnna Vierbicky 
2917 Timberlake Drive 

Orlando, FL 32806 
(407)401-2258 

Parcel Identification # 07-23-30-9492-04-090 
3-14-17 

We are requesting a variance of IO'- O" .or 29% into the 35'- O" rear setback as determined by the 
Orange County Board of Zoning Adjusnnent. 

We are proposing a new Master Suite and Porch Addition attached to the rear of the existing 
structure. 

The reason for the request is due to the irregular shape of the lot and the orientation of the house 
on the property that does not allow for the best use of the property creating a hardship under the 
current zoning requirements. 

The original homeowner placed the rear of the house facing the Northern most lot line, instead of 
towards the property line located on Lake Margaret, as the adjacent properties have orientated 
their homes. 

Had this orientation occurred, the Northern most lot line would be .determined by the Orange 
County Board of Zoning Adjustment as a 7'- 6" side setback instead of a 35' - O" rear setback. 

Please refer to Preliminary Site Plan C20 I dated 3/14/1 7 

The addition proposes: Concrete block construction to match existing structure. 
774 square feet of living area under air conditioning 
Dimensions are 33 ' - 8" x 23 ' - O". 
530 square feet of I 0 • -0" deep L shaped covered porch. 
Dimensions are 40'-0" x 23'-0". 
Overall Addition Dimensions are 73 ' - 8" x 23' - O" 
Building Height is 21 '-8" above existing finished floor elevation. 

Distance to property lines: North Side 25'- O" 
72'-4" 
76'-11" 
24'-9" 

West Rear High water line 
South Side 
East Side 

Thank you for your consideration, 
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GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

Aaron Vierbicky 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-17-05-040 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Marla Molina 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
May 4, 2017 

Commission District: 3 

Variances in the R-1AA zoning district as follows: 

1. To permit construction of an addition 25 ft. from the 
rear property line in lieu of 35 ft.; and, 

2. To validate existing residence located 28 ft. from the 
front property line in lieu of 30 ft. 

North side of Timberlake Dr., approximately 775 ft. north 
of Pershing Ave., on the southeast side of Lake 
Margaret 

2917 Timberlake Drive, Orlando, FL 32806 

07-23-30-9492-04-090 

93 

.96 acres (approximately .34 acres submerged) 

3 

R-1AA 

Single Family Residence 

Master Suite & Porch Addition 

N - Single Family Residence 

S - Single Family Residence 

E - Lake Margaret 

W - Single Family Residence 
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STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant proposes to construct an addition (master suite and porch) to the 
existing single family residence, twenty-five (25) feet from the rear property line in 
lieu of thirty-five (35) feet, and to validate the existing residence located twenty­
eight (28) feet from the front property line in lieu of thirty (30) feet. 

2. Since the home was originally built in 1959, Variance #2 should be approved. 

3. The lot is odd shaped and the angle of the rear yard on the north side makes it 
difficult to comply with the rear yard setback on that portion of the lot. 

4. The proposal shows that the applicant has made efforts to design the house to 
follow the angle of the rear property line. 

5. The requested variance constitutes a twenty-nine percent (29%) deviation from the 
rear yard setback. 

6. · Staff reviewed this request and has no objections to the variance or validating the 
existing residence. The request substantially complies with the zoning variance 
criteria and constitutes a valid hardship on the land. 

7. To date, staff has received four (4) commentaries in favor from the neighbors and 
none in opposition. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated March 15, 2017, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicanfs changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; and, 
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3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

cc: Aaron Vierbicky, Applicant 
2917 Timberlake Drive 
Orlando, Florida 32806 
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KEITH PRZECLAWSKI 
SE-17-05-041 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

Special Exception and Variances in the R-1AA zoning district as 
follows: 
1) Special Exception: To allow existing detached Accessory Dwelling 
Unit (ADU) to remain; 
2) Variance: To validate an existing detached ADU with 1,596.8 sq. ft. 
in lieu of 1,000 sq. ft.; 
3) Variance: To add a 20 ft. x 50 ft. carport/shed to the front of the 
ADU; 
4) Variance: To allow a carport/shed addition to the front of the 
existing ADU which will extend beyond the front building line of the 
principal residence in lieu of alongside or rear; and, 
5) Variance: To allow the addition to the ADU 21 ft. from the front 
property line in lieu of 25 ft. 
(Note: The parents reside in the ADU. The son and his family reside 
in the main residence. According to Property Appraiser's data, the 
ADU was constructed in 1960, and the main residence in 1964. There 
is a private 30 ft. wide easement along the front of the property 
adjacent to Sterling Lane.) 
3352 Sterling Lane, Orlando FL 32817 

West side of Sterling Lane, east side of Lake Irma, approximately 475 
ft. northwest of SR-417 

12-22-30 

1.5 acres 

5 
N 180 FT OF E 150 FT OF S 310 FT OF E1/2 OF NE1/4 OF SE1/4 & 
BEG 130FT N 150 FT W & 44.1 FT N OF SECOR OF NE 1/4 OF 
SE1/4 RUN N 75 DEG W 533.07 FT N 10.85 FT E 517.16 FT S 135.9 
FT TO POB IN SEC 12-22-30 SEE 3176/130 & ALSO SEE 
3854/2978 FOR INGRESS/EGRE 

PARCEL ID: 12-22-30-0000-00-005 

NO. OF NOTICES: 181 

DECISION: APPROVED the Special Exception request in that the Board finds it met 
the requirements governing Special Exceptions as spelled out in Orange County Code, 
Section 38-78, and that the granting of the Special Exception does not adversely affect 
general public interest; and, APPROVED the Variance requests in that the Board made 
the finding that the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been 
met; further, said approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 6-0): 
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1. Development in accordance with site plan dated March 15, 2017, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 

4. If the carport encroaches into the thirty (30) foot easement along the east property 
line, prior to the issuance of any permits for the carport the applicant shall submit a 
letter of approval from the easement holders, or the easement shall be 
extinguished; and 

5. The exterior of the addition to the ADU shall match the exterior of the existing 
structure with respect to color and roof materials. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff explained that the variances were to validate the existing residence 
in which the applicant's parents resided as an ADU. 

This home was actually built in 1960. There will be no additional living area over the 
existing 1,596 sq. ft. All new additions to the ADU will be non-living space. Staff also 
explained that Sterling Lane is actually located on a private parcel of land, not right of 
way, which is jointly owned by every residence fronting on it. There is also a cross­
access easement located across the front of each parcel fronting Sterling Lane. 

The applicant indicated that they were in agreement with the staff recommendation and 
the proposed conditions. There being no one in attendance to speak for or against the 
request, the public hearing was closed. 

The BZA found that this was primarily to validate several existing conditions, and to 
allow some minor accessory improvements. The BZA approved the request. 

Pagel 103 



.,;>,' 

I '"' 

I! • 
.! 
f 
~ 

. r~ .1.:1¥ 

~i 
.. 

... 

Applicant: Keith Przeclawski 

BZA Number: SE-17-05-041 

BZA Date: 05/04/2017 

District: 5 

Sec!Twn/Rge: 12-22-30-SE-D 

Tract Size: 1.5 acres 

.. 
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Address: 3352 Sterling Lane, Orlando FL 32817 

Location: West side of Sterling Lane, east side of Lake Irma, approximately 475 ft. northwest 
of SR-417 
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Orange County Zoning Department 
201 S Rosalind Ave. l" floor 
Orlando, Florida 32801 

Re: 3352 Sterling Lane Orlando FL 32817 

To whom it may concern. 

We are requesting a special exception to validate our existing accessory dwelling unit (ADU). 

My husband and l moved into the primary residence on this property April l, 1981. Our son was 
born April 11, 1981. We have lived continuously on this property ever since; our children were 
born and grew up here. When the big house became too much for us, my husband and I moved 
into the small ADU. Our son, his wife and our beautiful grandson now live in the primary 
residence. 

We would like to add an attached structure to the ADU. This structure will be a 20' by 50' sized 
carport and shed. The ADU is lakefront and the attached structure will extend 17.8 feet from the 
front plane of the primary residence. It will encroach into the 25 foot setback by 3.5 feet. 
However the entire property is hidden away. The carport and shed we need to add would not be 
visible from the road or from any neighbor's house. It would only be visible from the primary 
residence, and my son and family are in very much in favor of the addition. 

I thank you in advance for your consideration of our request. 

M~ 
John and Gail Przeclawski 
Keith Przeclawski 
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STAFF REPORT 
CASE #SE-17-05-041 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: David Nearing, AICP 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
May 4, 2017 

Commission District: 5 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

Keith Przeclawski 

Special Exception and Variances in the R-1AA zoning district 
as follows: 

1) Special Exception: To allow existing detached 
Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) to remain; 

2) Variance: To validate an existing detached ADU with 
1,596.8 sq. ft. in lieu of 1,000 sq. ft.; 

3) Variance: To add a 20 ft. x 50 ft. carport/shed to the 
front of the ADU; 

4) Variance: To allow a carport/shed addition to the front 
of the existing ADU which will extend beyond the front 
building line of the principal residence in lieu of 
alongside or rear; and, 

5) Variance: To allow the addition to the ADU 21 ft. from 
the front property line in lieu of 25 ft. 

(Note: The parents reside in the ADU. The son and his 
family reside in the main residence. According to Property 
Appraiser's data, the ADU was constructed in 1960, and the 
main residence in 1964. There is a private 30 ft. wide 
easement along the front of the property adjacent to Sterling 
Lane.) 

LOCATION: West side of Sterling Lane, east side of Lake Irma, 
approximately 4 75 ft. northwest of SR-417 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 3352 Sterling Lane 

PARCEL ID: 12-22-30-0000-00-005 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 181 
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TRACT SIZE: 1.5 acres 

DISTRICT #: 5 

ZONING: R-1AA 

EXISTING USE(S): Single Family Residence w/Existing ADU 

PROPOSED USE(S): ADU w/Attached Carport & Storage Shed 

SURROUNDING USES: N - Single Family Residence 
S - Single Family Residence 
E- Lake Irma 
W - Sterling Rd & Econ. Trail right-of-way, then major power 

line right-of-way 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The unit for which the application has been submitted, is actually the original 
home on the property, constructed in 1960. According to the Property 
Appraiser's information, this unit is a one bed, one bath home with 1,584 sq. ft. of 
living area. The second home was constructed in 1966, and contains 3,022 sq. 
ft. of living area, including four (4) bedrooms. Staff was unaware of the 
circumstances under which two (2) homes were allowed to occupy the same lot. 

2. The proposed ADU is occupied by the parents of the primary residence, which is 
a homesteaded property. 

3. The proposed addition to the ADU is to provide for covered parking for the 
residents of the ADU, and for storage of traditional residential equipment for lawn 
maintenance and gardening. 

4. The proposed addition will extend beyond the front building line of the principal 
residence, thus, necessitating the need for the variance. It will also encroach into 
the front setback, which also contains a cross-access easement for the eight (8) 
residences fronting on Sterling Lane. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated March 15, 2017, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 
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2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 

4. If the carport encroaches into the thirty (30) feet easement along the east property 
line, prior to the issuance of any permits for the carport, the applicant shall submit a 
letter of approval from the easement holders or the easement shall be 
extinguished; and, 

5. The exterior of the addition to the ADU shall match the exterior of the existing 
structure with respect to color and roof materials. 

cc: Keith Przeclawski, Applicant 
3352 Sterling Lane 
Orlando, Florida 32817 
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